## EXTRAORDINARY

**Registered No. M324** 



# The Sindh Government Gazette

**Published by Authority** 

## **KARACHI WEDNESDAY OCTOBER 15, 2014**

## **PART-IVA**

#### PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH NOTIFICATION KARACHI, THE 15TH OCTOBER, 2014.

NO.PAS/Legis-B-26/2014-The following Bill is hereby published for general information as required by Rule 98 of Rules of Procedure of the Provincial Assembly of Sindh.

#### THE DOW UNIVERSITY OF HEALTH SCIENCES (AMENDMENT) BILL, 2014.

#### **SINDH BILL NO. 26 OF 2014.**

BILL

to amend the Dow University of Health Sciences

Act, 2004.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Dow Preamble. University of Health Sciences Act, 2004, in the manner hereinafter appearing:

1. (1) This Act may be called the Dow University of Health Short title and Sciences (Amendment) Act. 2014.

Commencement.

(2) It shall come into force at once and shall be deemed to have taken effect on and from 16th September, 2013.

2. In the Dow University of Health Sciences Act, 2004, Amendment of in section 12, after sub-section (1), the following new sub-section shall be inserted:-

"(1-A). Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act or any other law, a person who had ceased to hold office as the Vice Chancellor in consequence of enactment of the Sindh University Laws (Amendment) Act, 2013. Government may, in view of the performance of a person, direct such person to continue for a period not more than two years as Vice Chancellor"

3. The Dow University of Health Sciences (Amendment) Repeal. Ordinance, 2014 is hereby repealed.

### STATEMENT OF OBJECTS AND REASONS

Keeping in view the performance of the Vice Chancellor who had ceased to hold office in consequence of enactment of the Sindh Universities Laws (Amendment) Act, 2013, it is expedient to extend the further term of Vice-Chancellor for not more than two years and to amend the Dow University of Health Sciences Act, 2004.

The Bill seeks to achieve the above object.

#### MEMBER-IN-CHARGE

#### G.M.UMAR FAROOQ SECRETARY PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH

#### Karachi: Printed at the Sindh Government Press 15-10-2014

229

section 12 of Sindh Act No. X of 2004.